

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

WILLIAM PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

---

No. 587 M.D. 2014

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF JOINT APPLICATION  
IN THE NATURE OF A MOTION FOR POST-TRIAL RELIEF**

---

Anthony R. Holtzman (PA 200053)  
Thomas R. DeCesar (PA 309651)  
Jonathan R. Vaitl (PA 324164)  
K&L Gates LLP  
17 North Second Street, 18th Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1507  
(717) 231-4500  
(717) 231-4501 (fax)  
*Counsel for Senator Kim Ward, President  
pro tempore of the Pennsylvania Senate*

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. In Construing the Education Clause, the Court Adopted the Wrong Standard. ....	3
II. The Court Adopted an Education Clause Standard that is not Judicially- Manageable.....	5
III. In Applying the Education Clause, the Court Made a Variety of Policy Determinations, which was Improper.....	8
IV. The Court’s Analysis of the Education Clause Claim was Flawed.....	12
A. When analyzing student outcomes, the Court failed to apply the very standard that it adopted. ....	12
B. The Court failed to consider the system of public education as whole. ....	14
C. The Court erred in its treatment of spending choices. ....	16
D. In applying the Education Clause, the Court selectively disregarded many of its own relevant findings of fact.....	18
V. The Court Erred in Conducting its Fundamental Rights Analysis Under the Equal Protection Clause.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Balsbaugh et al. v. Rowland*,  
290 A.2d 85 (Pa. 1972).....9

*Bd. of Supervisors of Willistown Twp. v. Main Line Gardens, Inc.*,  
155 A.3d 39 (Pa. 2017).....3

*Clearwater Construction, Inc. v. Northampton County General Purpose  
Authority*,  
166 A.3d 513 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2017)..... 31-32

*Consumer Party v. Commonwealth*,  
507 A.2d 323 (Pa. 1986).....26

*Curtis v. Kline*,  
666 A.2d 265 (Pa. 1995).....27, 29

*Danson v. Casey*,  
399 A.2d 360 (Pa. 1979).....5, 17

*Marrero by Tabales v. Com.*,  
709 A.2d 956 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998).....5

*Marrero ex rel. Tabalas v. Com.*,  
739 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1999).....6

*McSwain v. Commonwealth*,  
520 A.2d 527 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987).....30

*PARSS v. Ridge*,  
11 M.D. 1991 (Pa. Cmwlth. July 9, 1998).....5

*Regan v. Stoddard*,  
65 A.2d 240 (Pa. 1949).....9

*Spann v. Joint Boards of Sch. Directors of Darlington Twp.*,  
113 A.2d 281 (Pa. 1955).....9

<i>Teachers' Tenure Act Cases,</i> 197 A. 344 (Pa. 1938).....	9
<i>Telly v. Pennridge Sch. Dist. Bd. of Sch. Directors,</i> 53 A.3d 705 (Pa. 2012).....	9
<i>Trilog Assocs., Inc. v. Famularo,</i> 314 A.2d 287 (Pa. 1974).....	26
<i>William Penn School District v. Pennsylvania Department of Education,</i> 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. School Dist.,</i> 195 A. 90 (Pa. 1937).....	9
<i>Zebra v. Sch. Dist. of City of Pittsburgh,</i> 296 A.2d 748 (Pa. 1972).....	9

**Statutes**

24 P.S. § 13-1301 .....	32
-------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

<i>Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of John G. Roberts, Jr. to be Chief Justice of the United States: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., U.S. Government Printing Office (2005).....</i>	8-9
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 1.....	30
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 14.....	1, 3, 30, 31
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 32.....	1
Pa. Const. of 1874, Art. X, § 1.....	30-31
Pa. R.A.P. 106.....	1
Pa. R. Civ. P. 227.1 .....	1, 33
Success, Dictionary.com (available at <a href="http://dictionary.com/browse/success">dictionary.com/browse/success</a> ).....	7
